Sacramento Ethics Commission [Supplemental Material - Updated 06/20/2024
@ 4:18 p.m.]

Meeting Time: 06-24-24 17:30

eComments Report

Meetings Meeting Agenda Comments Support Oppose Neutral
Time Items

Sacramento Ethics Commission 06-24-24 17 3 0 2 0

[Supplemental Material - Updated 17:30

06/20/2024 @ 4:18 p.m.]

Sentiments for All Meetings

The following graphs display sentiments for comments that have location data. Only locations of users who have commented
will be shown.

Overall Sentiment

I Support (0%) M Oppose (66%) M Neutral (0%)
I No Response (33%)




Sacramento Ethics Commission [Supplemental Material - Updated 06/20/2024 @ 4:18 p.m.]
06-24-24 17:30

Agenda Name Comments Support Oppose Neutral
2. Sacramento Ethics Commission Complaint Log File ID: 2024-00653 1 0 0 0
4. Receive Independent Evaluator's Report and Conduct Hearing Related 2 0 2 0

to a Complaint Before the Sacramento Ethics Commission Alleging a
Violation of Chapter 3 (Conduct of Members) and Rule 6.E (Closed
Sessions) of the Council Rules of Procedure by Mayor Darrell Steinberg
(Noticed 05/29/2024) File ID: 2024-01105

Sentiments for All Agenda ltems

The following graphs display sentiments for comments that have location data. Only locations of users who have commented
will be shown.

Overall Sentiment

I Support (0%) M Oppose (66%) M Neutral (0%)
I No Response (33%)




Agenda Item: eComments for 2. Sacramento Ethics Commission Complaint Log File ID: 2024-00653

Overall Sentiment

I Support (0%) M Oppose (0%) M Neutral (0%)
I No Response (100%)

Kai On

Location:

Submitted At: 10:55am 06-17-24

Sac Police Dept. provided fake investigation report for my father Woon Kwong On's death case and covers up the
true driver that killed my father. There is no office inside Sac City Government taking action against Sac Police
Dept. | have filed two complaints to Sac Ethics Commission for Sac Police Dept and Sac City Manager City
Office/Office of Public Safety and Accountability. But both complaint filing were rejected.



Overall Sentiment

I Support (0%) Oppose (100%) M Neutral (0%)

No Response (0%)

Viv Siqueiros
Location:
Submitted At: 5:23pm 06-24-24

| support the following:

(1) pass a motion to direct the Evaluator to conduct further investigation on Sacramento City’s investment
portfolio to determine whether or not the matter is fully outside the jurisdiction of the city as its report claims,

(2) pass a motion to direct its Administration, Investment and Fiscal Management Board to enforce socially
responsible investments which include not having direct investments in corporations such as Caterpillar, Barclays
Bank and Amazon as well as other corporations profiting from ongoing human rights violations in Palestine.

Jordan Grimaldi

Location:
Submitted At: 1:12pm 06-24-24

(1) pass a motion to direct the Evaluator to conduct further investigation on Sacramento City’s investment
portfolio to determine whether or not the matter is fully outside the jurisdiction of the city as its report claims,

(2) pass a motion to direct its Administration, Investment and Fiscal Management Board to enforce socially
responsible investments which include not having direct investments in corporations such as Caterpillar, Barclays
Bank and Amazon as well as other corporations profiting from ongoing human rights violations in Palestine.



To: Sacramento Ethics Commission Chair and all Commissioners
901 I Street, 5" Floor, Sacramento, CA 95814

Re: Woon Kwong On's Death Case 10-23-1999 at 6"/W Street, Sacramento

Ethics complaint Sacramento City Manager Mr. Howard Chan, Assistant City Manager Mr. Mario
Lara, and Office of Public Safety and Accountability (OPSA) Director Dr. LaTesha Watson for possible
corruption and collusion on covering up the driver's name that killed my father Woon Kwong On.

I have emailed Mr. Howard Chan and Mr. Mario Lara since September 2023 and I met with Mr. Mario
Lara on 01-29-2024 at Sacramento City Hall about SPD covered up the truth of my father's death. I
even talked with them during different Sacramento City Council Meeting about the case.

I also emailed OPSA Director Dr. LaTesha Watson on 05-09-2024 about the fake investigation reports.
However, they all didn't take any action against SPD. Below is the information about the case.

It has been 9 months since I started contacting SPD on 08-03-2023, as of today I am not able to get the
driver's name that killed my father Woon Kwong On. ? was the driver that killed Woon
Kwong On at 6"/W Street on 10-23-1999 morning.

SPD Chief Ms. Katherine Lester refused to issue a letter to me with her signature to confirm:
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“Mr. Jone Soo Fong was OR was not the driver that killed Woon Kwong On at W/6th Sacramento
on October 23, 1999. It was a hit-and-run case.

I, Ms. Katherine Lester, Sacramento Police Chief, declares under penalty of perjury that the

information is true and correct.
3k sk o sk ke s sk ke S sk ke s sk ke sk sk Sk sk sk Sk sk sk Sk sk sk Sk sk ke Sk sk ke sk sk ke s sk ke s sk ke sk sk ke sk sk Sk sk sk Sk sk ke Sk sk ke sk sk ke s sk ke s sk ke sk sk S sk sk Sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk ok

On 11-9-2023, I met with SPD Deputy Chief Mr. Daniel Monk in person at SPD Richard Blvd Office
but he hadn't provide any information. SPD Captain Brian Kinney offered to delivery the real reports
for my father's death to my home. However, Captain Kinney ignored my request to bring the reports to
the Sacramento City Council Meeting on 04-30-2024 to present the reports in front of camera with all
Council Members. He didn't take the report to the Council is a proof of the reports he has are fake and
can't be showed in public.

On 05-03-2024, SPD Captain Brian Kinney even emailed me fake investigation reports 99-83081 and
99-83121 to me. Sacramento Assistant City Manager Mr. Mario Lara also received the email from
Captain Kinney. The back of this letter are the skeptical of the reports from Captain Kinney. I also
attached the Form SPD810 to indicate report 99-83081 and 99-83121 are not for my father's death.

Why Mr. Howard Chan, Mr. Mario Lara, and Ms. LaTesha Watson didn't take any action against SPD?
Thanks for upholding justice!

Kai On
8968 Cypress View Way, Elk Grove, CA95758
916-691-1038 email: sac8968@outlook.com
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1. SPD already indicated on the Form SPD810 that report 99-83081 is not for my father's case and
report 99-83121 doesn't exit. I emailed SPD810 to SPD Capitan Mr. Brian Kinney and OPSA on 4-19-
2024. Why SPD Capitan Kinney still emailed me reports 99-83081 and 99-83121?

2. Report number 99-83081 is a CHP Traffic Collision Report and is State Highway Related. Woon
Kwong On was walking from 819 U Street to 6"/W Street. How was it related to State Highway?
6™/W Street is one block away from on ramp of I5 and has two traffic lights. W Street is one way road
from East to West. The off ram of I5 is on X Street which is one way road from West to East. SPD
was on scene first before the CHP.

3. On page 14, the report number was altered. Also, “PARTY” 1, 2 and 3 are missing on page 1 of the
report 99-83081 (CHP Form 557?).

4. There are 8 pages of Form SPD104, 15 pages of Form SPD105, 2 pages of Form SPD105A, 1 page
of Form “Report Supplement” inside the report 99-83081. The Victim Field are all blanks on all 26
pages of SPD Form. The name Woon Kwong On was not on all those SPD Forms.

5. No page states “Jone Soo Fong” was the driver that killed “Woon Kwong On” on SPD forms and
CHP forms. The report conclusion only used “VICTIM/PEDESTRIAN” but not “Woon Kwong On”.

6. On report 99-83121 Form SPD105, the SPD officer only wrote “Fong” admitted to being the
responsible driver. It doesn't clear state “Fong” responsible for killing “Woon Kwong On”. The whole
report 99-83121 doesn't not have the full name “Jone Soo Fong” on any page, therefore “Fong” could
be any person called “Fong” but not “Jone Soo Fong”.

7. All emails from SPD Deputy Chief Mr. Daniel Monk and Capitan Mr. Brian Kinney never included
the name “Jone Soo Fong”.

8. Provide fake information is an obstruction of justice/criminal investigation.

9. Help SPD to cover up the truth of my father's death and the name of the driver's that killed my father
Woon Kwong On are also criminal activities. Mr. Howard Chan, Mr. Mario Lara, and Ms. LaTesha
Watson know about the fake investigation reports but didn't take any action against SPD is a collusion
behavior and possible corruption is involved.



To: Sacramento Ethics Commission Chair and all Commissioners
901 I Street, 5" Floor, Sacramento, CA 95814

Re: Woon Kwong On's Death Case 10-23-1999 at 6"/W Street, Sacramento

Ethics complaint Sacramento Police Department (SPD) Chief Ms. Katherine Lester, Deputy Chief Mr.
Daniel Monk and Captain Mr. Brian Kinney.

It has been 9 months since I started contacting SPD on 08-03-2023, as of today I am not able to get the
driver's name that killed my father Woon Kwong On.

? was the driver that killed Woon Kwong On at 6"/W Street on 10-23-1999 morning.

SPD Chief Ms. Katherine Lester refused to issue a letter to me with her signature to confirm:
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“Mr. Jone Soo Fong was OR was not the driver that killed Woon Kwong On at W/6th Sacramento
on October 23, 1999. It was a hit-and-run case.

I, Ms. Katherine Lester, Sacramento Police Chief, declares under penalty of perjury that the

information is true and correct.”
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On 11-9-2023, I met with SPD Deputy Chief Mr. Daniel Monk in person at SPD Richard Blvd Office
but he hadn't provide any information. Between February and May 2024, I went to Sacramento City
Council Meeting couple times asking for help from Mayor and Council Members.

SPD Captain Brian Kinney offered to delivery the real reports for my father's death to my home.
However, Captain Kinney ignored my request to bring the reports to the Sacramento City Council
Meeting on 04-30-2024 to present the reports in front of camera with all Council Members. He didn't
take the report to the Council is a proof of the reports he has are fake and can't be showed in public.

On 05-03-2024, SPD Captain Brian Kinney even emailed me fake investigation reports 99-83081 and
99-83121 to me. Sacramento Assistant City Manager Mr. Mario Lara also received the email from
Captain Kinney. The back of this letter are the skeptical of the reports from Captain Kinney. I also
attached the Form SPD810 to indicate report 99-83081 and 99-83121 are not for my father's death.

Please provide help and assistant since I already filed complaint on line and also mailed the complaint
to Sacramento City Office of Public Safety and Accountability (OPSA) on 4-15-2024. I also emailed
OPSA Director Dr. LaTesha Watson on 05-09-2024 about the fake investigation reports.

Thanks for upholding justice!

Kai On

8968 Cypress View Way, Elk Grove, CA95758
916-691-1038

email: sac8968@outlook.com
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1. SPD already indicated on the Form SPD810 that report 99-83081 is not for my father's case and
report 99-83121 doesn't exit. I emailed SPD810 to SPD Captain Mr. Brian Kinney and OPSA on 4-19-
2024. Why SPD Captain Kinney still emailed me reports 99-83081 and 99-831217?

2. Report number 99-83081 is a CHP Traffic Collision Report and is State Highway Related. Woon
Kwong On was walking from 819 U Street to 6"/W Street. How was it related to State Highway?
6™/W Street is one block away from on ramp of I5 and has two traffic lights. W Street is one way road
from East to West. The off ram of I5 is on X Street which is one way road from West to East. SPD
was on scene first before the CHP.

3. On page 14, the report number was altered. Also, “PARTY” 1, 2 and 3 are missing on page 1 of the
report 99-83081 (CHP Form 557).

4. There are 8 pages of Form SPD104, 15 pages of Form SPD105, 2 pages of Form SPD105A, 1 page
of Form “Report Supplement” inside the report 99-83081. The Victim Field are all blanks on all 26
pages of SPD Form. The name Woon Kwong On was not on all those SPD Forms.

5. No page states “Jone Soo Fong” was the driver that killed “Woon Kwong On” on SPD forms and
CHP forms. The report conclusion only used “VICTIM/PEDESTRIAN” but not “Woon Kwong On”.

6. On report 99-83121 Form SPD105, the SPD officer only wrote “Fong” admitted to being the
responsible driver. It doesn't clear state “Fong” responsible for killing “Woon Kwong On”. The whole
report 99-83121 doesn't not have the full name “Jone Soo Fong” on any page, therefore “Fong” could
be any person called “Fong” but not “Jone Soo Fong”.

7. All emails from SPD Deputy Chief Mr. Daniel Monk and Captain Mr. Brian Kinney never included
the name “Jone Soo Fong”.

8. Provide fake information is an obstruction of justice/criminal investigation.



To: Sacramento Ethics Commission Chair and all Commissioners
901 I Street, 5™ Floor, Sacramento, CA 95814 !

Re: Woon Kwong On's Death Case 10-23-1999 at 6"/W Street, Sacramento

Ethics complaint Sacramento City Manager Mr. Howard Chan, Assistant City Manager Mr. Mario -
Lara, and Office of Public Safety and Accountability (OPSA) Director Dr. LaTesha Watson for
breaking “Public Trust” of their powers and authorities to protect the benefits of public. They are
protecting the wrong doing SPD police officers; -~ =~ - BRI

The above Sacramento City Officials didn't not-order an investigation about SPD provided fake
investigation reports of my father's death case. SPD has been covering up the true driver that killed my
father Woon Kwong On and misleading the case was hit-and-run.

I have emailed Mr. Howard Chan and Mr. Mario Lara since September 2023 and I met with Mr. Mario
Lara on 01-29-2024 at Sacramento City Hall about SPD covered up the truth of my father's death. I
even talked with them during different Sacramento City Council Meeting about the case.

I also emailed OPSA Director Dr. LaTesha Watson on 05-09-2024 about the fake investigation reports.
However, they all didn't take any action against SPD. Below is the information about the case.

It has been 9 months since I started contacting SPD on 08-03-2023, as of today I am not able to get the
driver's name that killed my father Woon Kwong On. ? was the driver that killed Woon
Kwong On at 6%/W Street on 10-23-1999 morning, oy P - C

SPD Chief Ms. Katherine Lester refused to issue a letter to me with her signature to confirm:

*************ﬂ{******************************}********************jﬂ@i?ﬁ*********ﬁ*****

“Mr. Joné Séo Fong was OR was 1ot the driver that killed Woon' Kwong "@n‘iﬁifW’?Gth Sacramento
. . by e .

on October 23, 1999, It Was a hit-and-run case.
I, Ms. Katherine Lester, Sacramento Police Chief, declares under penalty of perjury that the - "

information is true and correct.” ‘ o _
*******************#ﬁ*****************#**#********************%********************

On 11-9-2023, I met with SPD Deputy Chief Mr. Daniel Monk in person at SPD Richard Blvd Office
but he hadn't provide any information. SPD Captain Brian Kinney offered to delivery the féal reports K
. formy father's death to my home. However, Captain Kinney ignored my request to bring the reports to
the Sacramento City Council Meetiiig on 04-30-2024 to presesit the reports in frént of cimera with all -
Council Members. He didn't take the report to the Council is a proof of the reports he has are fake and
can't be showed in public. -~~~ - ’ o B A
On 05-03-2024, SPD Captain Brian Kinney even emailed me fake investigation reports 99-83081 and
99-83121 tome. Sacramento Assistant City Manager Mr. Mario Lara also received the émal from
Captain Kinney. The back of this letter are the skeptical of the reports from Captain Kinney. Ialso ™
attached the Form SPDB10 to indicate report 99-83081 and 99-83121 are nét for miy father's death.

Koi Qo
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Why Mr. Howard Chan, Mr. Mario Lara,. and MS. LaTesha Watson didn't take any aétion againSt SPD?
Thanks for upholding justice!

Kai On %@%\ Q"'

8968 Cypress View Way; Elk Grove, CA95758
916-691-1038 - -email: sac8968@outlook.com

Below are the skeptical points of the fake SPD investigation reports: "
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1. SPD already indicated on the Foriﬁ SPD810 that réport 99~83681 is not for my father‘é case and
report 99-83121 doesn't exit. Iemailed SPD810 to SPD Capitan Mr. Brian Kinney and OPSA on 4-19-
2024, Why SPD Gapitan Kinney still emailed me reports 99-83081 and 99-831217 . SRR

2. Report number 99-83081 is a CHP Traffic Collision Report and is State Highway Related. Woon
Kwong On was wglkipg-from 819 U Street to 6"/W Street. How was it related to State Highway?
6T/W Street is one block away from on ramp of I5 and has two traffic lights. W Street is one way road

from Fast to West. The off ram of I5 is on X Street which is one way road from West to East. SPD
was on scene first before the CHP. e e e : ‘

3. On page 14, the report number was altered. Also, “PARTY” 1, 2 and 3 are mfé:sifxg on page: 1 of the
report 99-83081 (CHP Form 55?). '

4. There are 8 pages, of Form SPD104, 15 pages of Form SPD105, 2 paéérj of Form SPD105A, 1 page
of Form “Report Supplement” inside the report 99-83081. The Victim Field are all blanks on all 26
pages of SPD Form. The name Woon Kwong On was not on all thosg SPD Forms. ,.

5. No page states “Jone S00 ang” was the driver that killed “Woon Kwong On”.on SPD fof;ﬁS and |
CHP forms. The report conclusion only used “VICTIM/PEDESTRIAN” but not “Woon Kwong On”.

6. On report 99-83121 Form SPD105, the:.SPiI:) ‘ofﬁqer only,;wr:ote v“Fohg” ai_:ljlmgi‘t"t'ed to being the -
responsible driver. It doesn't clear state “Fong” responsible for killing “Woon Kwong On”. The whole
report 99-83121 doesn't not have the full name “Jone Soo Fong” on any page, therefore “Fong” could
be any person called “Fong” but not “Jone Soo Fong”. '
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7. All emails from SPD Deputy Chief Mr. Daniel Monk and Capitan Mr. Brian Kinney never included
the name “Jone Soo Fong”. ’ ‘

8. Provide fake information is an obstruction of justice/criminal investigation.

9. Help SPD to cover up the truth of my father's death and the name of the driver's that killed my father
Woon Kwong On are also criminal activities. Mr. Howard Chan, Mr. Mario Lara, and Ms, LaTesha
Watson know about the fake investigation reports but didn't take any action against SPD is a collusion
behavior and possible corruption is involved.
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Re: CA State officials force SPD hiding the truth of the dead
of my father’s hit-and-run

= {oss Previow

531

:, You replied on Fri 5/3/2024 208 &AM

KK | R U Tt

Co Daniel Monk; Dani

H

3
Beo on ik m@yshooo

= borlan +3 others
om

Captian Kinney,
May be you can bring the report{s] of my father's death to the Sacramento City

Council Meeting tomorrow, Aprii 30, 2024 at 2:00 PM, and hand it fo me in front of
the Council and the camera. | can verity the report in public.

if you are not availiable, Deputy Chief Daniel Monk can assign a high rank officer to do
it

Thanks,
KaiOn

From: KK <sacB8968@cutlonlccom>
Sent: Friday, April 12, 2024 5:36 PM
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Thank; stk for the smail !3&! w. | apologize that wau balisvs that the senvica vau have received thus far from the cily has
besn less fhan salisfacton '

Unforiunately, the Office of Public Safety fie::nmt#mrge is an independent office and does nat direct th
The Sacramanio Police Department Chisf of Police reports directly to the Assistant City réaf*iagar kari
KManager Howard {'Z’ han.
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{did note thatthe A litél’f[ City Manager Mario Lara previously responded fo & concem from you.
The City Hﬁﬁd@%f'ﬁ Cffice iz vour point of contact regarding the concems you have raised.
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From: Jordan Grimaldi <jordan.grimaldi7 @gmail.com>

Sent: Monday, June 24, 2024 5:23 PM

To: clerk

Subject: eComment Submission on Sacramento Ethics Commission 6.24.24 Meeting Agenda ltem #4

Hello,

| am writing to clarify that an eComment | submitted to Agenda Item #4 on the
Sacramento Ethics Commission meeting agenda for June 24, 2024 was submitted by
myself as a private citizen unaffiliated with any organization. The comment completely
reflects my own personal beliefs and opinions. The Granicus platform will not allow me
to update my email address associated with my profile from my previous work email to
my current personal email. | have not been employed at Civic Thread since March 29th,
2024.

Thank you for your notice of this email.

Sincerely,
Jordan



